Exhibit A

City of West Allis Milwaukee County, Wisconsin 7525 West Greenfield Avenue West Allis, WI 53214 www.vwestalliswi.gov

CITY OF WEST ALLIS 2019 Schedule of Fees

Adopted on 2-18-19 Resolution _____

Comments	Units/Duration	<u>Fee</u>	Type of Fee	Department	Fee Category	Section
	each	\$50.00	Administrative Appeal Filing Fee	Clerk	Administrative	2.48(5)
	property	\$300.00	Property Pending Foreclosure Registration Fee	Finance/ Treasurer	Administrative	18.10(10)
	property	\$300.00	Property with a Mortgage Loan in Default Registration Fee	Finance/ Treasurer	Administrative	18.11(9)
	person	\$7.00	Record Check Fee	Various	Administrative	9.33
	each	\$25.00	Returned Check Fee	Various	Administrative	
	meeting	\$1,000.00	Special Council Meeting	Clerk	Administrative	
	annual	\$150.00	Retail Class A Beer License	Clerk	Alcohol Licenses	9.02(21)
	annual	\$500.00	Retail Class A Liquor License	Clerk	Alcohol Licenses	9.02(21)
	annual	\$100.00	Retail Class B Beer License	Clerk	Alcohol Licenses	9.02(21)
	annual	\$500.00	Retail Class B Liquor License	Clerk	Alcohol Licenses	9.02(21)
	annual	\$100.00	Retail Class C Wine License	Clerk	Alcohol Licenses	9.02(21)
Same fee if combined with a wine license	each	\$10.00	Temporary (Picnic) Beer License	Clerk	Alcohol Licenses	9.02(21)
Same fee if combined with a beer license	each	\$10.00	Temporary (Picnic) Wine License	Clerk	Alcohol Licenses	9.02(21)
	2 years	\$90.00	Operator's License - Regular	Clerk	Alcohol Licenses	9.02(21)
	each	\$15.00	Operator's License - Provisional	Clerk	Alcohol Licenses	9.02(21)
	each	\$15.00	Operator's License - Temporary	Clerk	Alcohol Licenses	9.02(21)
	annual	\$25.00	Wholesaler's Malt Beverage License	Clerk	Alcohol Licenses	9.02(21)
	each	\$10.00	Premises-to-Premises Transfer of License	Clerk	Alcohol Licenses	9.02(9)(a)
	each	\$10.00	Change in Agent	Clerk	Alcohol Licenses	9.02(3)(d)
	each	\$25.00	Amendment to Premises Description	Clerk	Alcohol Licenses	9.02(3)(d)
	each	\$70.00	Temporary Extension of Premises	Clerk	Alcohol Licenses	9.02(21)
within 5 days of meeting	each	\$50.00	Temporary Extension of Premises - Late Fee	Clerk	Alcohol Licenses	9.02(8)(c)
	each	\$100.00	Petition to Exceed Quota	Clerk	Alcohol Licenses	9.02(21)
paid upon application, applied to license fee	each	\$200.00	Original Class A/B/C License Deposit	Clerk	Alcohol Licenses	9.02(3)(b)
	each	\$15.00	Retail Class A/B Beer/Liquor, Class C Wine - Provisional	Clerk	Alcohol Licenses	9.02(3)(f)
if submitted after April 30	each	\$50.00	Retail Class A/B Beer/Liquor, Class C Wine - Late Fee	Clerk	Alcohol Licenses	9.02(23)
	each	\$0.00	BLS service and/or treatment without transport (Resident)	Fire	Ambulance Fees	5.03(7)
	each	\$200.68	BLS service and/or treatment without transport (Non-Resident)	Fire	Ambulance Fees	5.03(7)
	each	\$166.80	Paramedic service and/or treatment without transport (Resident)	Fire	Ambulance Fees	5.03(7)
	each	\$228.05	Paramedic service and/or treatment without transport (Non-Resident)	Fire	Ambulance Fees	5.03(7)
	each	\$811.20	BLS service with transport (Resident)	Fire	Ambulance Fees	5.03(7)
	each	\$936.94	BLS service with transport (Non-Resident)	Fire	Ambulance Fees	5.03(7)
	each	\$925.91	Paramedic service with transport Level - ALS-1 (Resident)	Fire	Ambulance Fees	5.03(7)

<u>Section</u>	Fee Category	<u>Department</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	Comments
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	Paramedic service with transport Level - ALS-2 (Resident)	\$1,017.73	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	Paramedic service with transport Level - ALS-1 (Non-Resident)	\$1,043.80	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	Paramedic service with transport Level - ALS-2 (Non-Resident)	\$1,204.08	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	Paramedic service and invasive treatment without transport (Resident)	\$166.80	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	Paramedic service and invasive treatment without transport (Non-Resident)	\$234.56	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	Defibrillation	\$154.28	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	IV and supplies	\$80.79	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	Intubation	\$100.34	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	ALS supplies	\$128.56	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	Oxygen and supplies	\$100.34	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	Mileage	\$21.60	loaded mile	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	EKG	\$134.22	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	Drugs, Group-1	\$43.00	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	Drugs, Group-2	\$49.52	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	Drugs, Group-3	\$63.85	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	Epinephrine by Epi-pen	\$127.71	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	Adenosine	\$119.89	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	Glucagon, up to 1 Mg	\$215.99	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	Solmedrol, 41-125 Mg	\$78.19	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	E-Z IO	\$160.28	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	Spinal Immobilization	\$166.80	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	Triage barcode wristbands	\$3.91	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	Cyano-kits	\$1,414.19	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	CPAP mask	\$72.00	each	
5.03(7)	Ambulance Fees	Fire	Mass Decontamination Fee	\$150.00	each	
7.121(1)	Animal Licenses/Permits	Clerk	Dog License - Spayed/Neutered	\$12.00	each dog	
7.121(1)	Animal Licenses/Permits	Clerk	Dog License - Not Spayed/Neutered	\$24.00	each dog	
7.122(1)	Animal Licenses/Permits	Clerk	Cat License - Spayed/Neutered	\$10.00	each cat	
7.122(1)	Animal Licenses/Permits	Clerk	Cat License - Not Spayed/Neutered	\$15.00	each cat	

Comments	Units/Duration	<u>Fee</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Department</u>	Fee Category	Section
if submitted after March 31	each dog	\$5.00 \$ 6.00	Dog License Late Fee - Spayed/Neutered	Clerk	Animal Licenses/Permits	7.121(1)
i f submitted after March 31	each dog	\$12.00	Dog License Late Fee - Not Spayed/Neutered	Clerk	Animal- Licenses/Permits	7.121(1)
if submitted after March 31	each cat	\$5.00 \$ 6.00	Cat License Late Fee - Spayed/Neutered	Clerk	Animal Licenses/Permits	7.122(1)
if submitted after March 31	each cat	\$12.00	Cat License Late Fee - Not Spayed/Neutered	Clerk	Animal- Licenses/Permits	7.122(1)
	each license	\$6.00	Duplicate Dog License	Clerk	Animal Licenses/Permits	7.121(1)
	each license	\$6.00	Duplicate Cat License	Clerk	Animal Licenses/Permits	7.122(1)
	each location	\$30.00	Animal Fancier Permit	Health	Animal Licenses/Permits	7.123(2)
if submitted after April 1	each location	\$15.00	Animal Fancier Permit Late Fee	Health	Animal Licenses/Permits	7.123(2)
	each	\$15.00	Duplicate Animal Fancier Permit	Health	Animal Licenses/Permits	7.123(2)
	1st Inspection	\$10.00	Animal Fancier Permit Re-inspection Fee	Health	Animal Licenses/Permits	7.123(5)
	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	\$15.00	Animal Fancier Permit Re-inspection Fee	Health	Animal Licenses/Permits	7.123(5)
	annual	\$30.00	Pet Shop, Kennel, and Grooming Establishment Permit	Health	Animal Licenses/Permits	7.124(2)
if submitted after July 1	each	\$15.00	Pet Shop, Kennel, and Grooming Establishment Permit Late Fee	Health	Animal Licenses/Permits	7.124(2)
	each	\$15.00	Duplicate Pet Shop, Kennel, and Grooming Establishment Permit	Health	Animal Licenses/Permits	7.124(2)
	1st Inspection	\$10.00	Pet Shop, Kennel, and Grooming Establishment Permit Re-inspection Fee	Health	Animal Licenses/Permits	7.124(5)
	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	\$15.00	Pet Shop, Kennel, and Grooming Establishment Permit Re-inspection Fee	Health	Animal Licenses/Permits	7.124(5)
	annual	\$30.00	Rabbit Permit	Health	Animal Licenses/Permits	7.12(2)(c)
if submitted after April 1	each	\$15.00	Rabbit Permit Late Fee	Health	Animal Licenses/Permits	7.12(2)(c)
	each	\$15.00	Duplicate Rabbit Permit	Health	Animal Licenses/Permits	7.12(2)(c)
	1st Inspection	\$10.00	Rabbit Permit Re-inspection Fee	Health	Animal Licenses/Permits	7.12(2)(c)
	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	\$15.00	Rabbit Permit Re-inspection Fee	Health	Animal Licenses/Permits	7.12(2)(c)
	annual	\$30.00	Pigeon Keeping Permit	Health	Animal Licenses/Permits	7.12(7)(c)

Section	Fee Category	<u>Department</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	Comments
7.12(7)(c)	Animal Licenses/Permits	Health	Pigeon Keeping Permit Late Fee	\$15.00	each	if submitted after April 1
7.12(7)(c)	Animal Licenses/Permits	Health	Duplicate KeepingPigeon Permit	\$15.00	each	
7.12(7)(c)	Animal Licenses/Permits	Health	Pigeon Keeping Permit Re-inspection Fee	\$10.00	1st Inspection	
7.12(7)(c)	Animal Licenses/Permits	Health	Pigeon Keeping Permit Re-inspection Fee	\$15.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Churches and Schools - Under 1,000 sq. ft.	\$10.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Churches and Schools - 1,000 to 5,000 sq. ft.	\$25.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Churches and Schools - 5,000 to 25,000 sq. ft.	\$50.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Churches and Schools - 25,000 to 100,000 sq. ft.	\$100.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Churches and Schools - 100,000 to 250,000 sq. ft.	\$200.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Churches and Schools - 250,000 to 500,000 sq. ft.	\$300.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Churches and Schools - 500,000 to 1,000,000 sq. ft.	\$500.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Churches and Schools - Over 1,000,000 sq. ft.	\$750.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Commercial - Under 1,000 sq. ft.	\$10.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Commercial - 1,000 to 5,000 sq. ft.	\$25.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Commercial - 5,000 to 25,000 sq. ft.	\$50.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Commercial - 25,000 to 100,000 sq. ft.	\$100.00	structure	

<u>Section</u>	Fee Category	<u>Department</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	Comments
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Commercial - 100,000 to 250,000 sq. ft.	\$200.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Commercial - 250,000 to 500,000 sq. ft.	\$300.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Commercial - 500,000 to 1,000,000 sq. ft.	\$500.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Commercial - Over 1,000,000 sq. ft.	\$750.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Industrial - Under 5,000 sq. ft.	\$50.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Industrial - 5,000 to 25,000 sq. ft.	\$100.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Industrial - 25,000 to 100,000 sq. ft.	\$150.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Industrial - 100,000 to 175,000 sq. ft.	\$250.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Industrial - 175,000 to 350,000 sq. ft.	\$500.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Industrial - 350,000 to 1,000,000 sq. ft.	\$750.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Industrial - 1,000,000 to 2,000,000 sq. ft.	\$1,250.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Industrial - Over 2,000,000 sq. ft.	\$2,000.00	structure	
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Residential - 3-36 Units	\$5.00	unit	Includes hotels and motels (charged per room) and Mobile Homes (charged per mobile unit basis)
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Residential - 37-60 Units	\$200.00	structure	Includes hotels and motels (charged per room) and Mobile Homes (charged per mobile unit basis)
5.03(6)	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	Fire	Residential - 61-100 Units	\$225.00	structure	Includes hotels and motels (charged per room) and Mobile Homes (charged per mobile unit basis)

Comment	Units/Duration	<u>Fee</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Department</u>	Fee Category	<u>Section</u>
Includes hotels and motels (charged per room) and Mobile Homes (charged per mobile unit basis	structure	\$250.00	Residential - 100 or more Units	Fire	Annual Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	5.03(6)
	Each	\$20.00	TV	Public Works	Drop-off Collections	Policy 2601
	event	\$25	Block Party Permit	Engineering	Engineering	11.18
	each	\$250	Discontinuance of streets and alleys	Engineering	Engineering	11.18
extra fees if trees/electrical needs to be move	each	\$25	Driveway Permit	Engineering	Engineering	11.18
	each	\$10	Driveway Permit Review	Engineering	Engineering	11.18
		\$60 minimum + \$10/100 sq. ft. and \$0.30/linear foot of boring	Excavation Permit	Engineering	Engineering	11.18
annual revie		No Charge	Disabled Parking Zone - Residential	Engineering	Engineering	10.065 (7)(a)
\$75 minimur	linear foot	\$3	Disabled Parking Zone - Unmetered Area (Intitial Application)	Engineering	Engineering	10.065 (7)(b)
\$120 minimur	linear foot	\$4	Disabled Parking Zone - Metered Area (Intitial Application)	Engineering	Engineering	10.065 (7)(b)
\$60 minimur	linear foot	\$2.50	Disabled Parking Zone - Unmetered Area (Annual Renewal)	Engineering	Engineering	10.065 (7)(b)
\$90 minimur	linear foot	\$3	Disabled Parking Zone - Metered Area (Annual Renewal)	Engineering	Engineering	10.065 (7)(b)
\$75 minimur	linear foot	\$3	Loading Zone - Unmetered Area (Intitial Application)	Engineering	Engineering	10.065 (4)
\$120 minimur	linear foot	\$4	Loading Zone - Metered Area (Intitial Application)	Engineering	Engineering	10.065 (4)
\$60 minimur	linear foot	\$2.50	Loading Zone - Unmetered Area (Annual Renewal)	Engineering	Engineering	10.065 (4)
\$90 minimur	linear foot	\$3	Loading Zone - Metered Area (Annual Renewal)	Engineering	Engineering	10.065 (4)
	each	\$15	Occupancy (Right-of-way) - 1-5 days	Engineering	Engineering	11.18
	each	\$30	Occupancy (Right-of-way) - 6-30 days	Engineering	Engineering	11.18
	each	\$100	Occupancy (Right-of-way) - deposit	Engineering	Engineering	11.18
	each	\$10	Occupancy (Right-of-way) - per month extension	Engineering	Engineering	11.18
	each	\$85	Oversize Load Permit	Engineering	Engineering	11.18
ust have a concrete contractor license i West All	each N	\$25	Sidewalk Permit	Engineering	Engineering	
\$3,000 bond requiremen	year	\$50	Concrete Contractor License	Engineering	Engineering	11.18

<u>Section</u>	Fee Category	<u>Department</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	Comments
11.18	Engineering	Engineering	Parking construction machinery on public streets or alleys between sunset and sunrise	\$5	each	
11.18	Engineering	Engineering	Driving over gutters, curbs, sidewalks or sidewalk areas	\$30	each	\$100 deposit
9.032(3)	Entertainment Licenses	Clerk	Tavern Instrumental Music License	\$140.00	annual	
9.032(8)	Entertainment Licenses	Clerk	Special Tavern Instrumental Music License	\$20.00	annual	DJ/Karaoke/Instrumental Musicians
9.033(6)	Entertainment Licenses	Clerk	Tavern Entertainment-Special Entertainment License	\$1,400.00	annual	Adult Entertainment
9.034(5)	Entertainment Licenses	Clerk	Tavern Entertainment-Other Entertainment License	\$250.00	annual	Movies/Performances/Readings/ Contests
9.05(2)(c)	Entertainment Licenses	Clerk	Dance Hall License	\$60.00	annual	
9.06(4)	Entertainment Licenses	Clerk	Pool Tables License	\$35.00 a	nnual per pool/billards table	
9.06(4)	Entertainment Licenses	Clerk	Bowling Alley License	\$35.00	annual per bowling alley	
9.08(4)	Entertainment Licenses	Clerk	Amusement Device Distributor's License	\$450.00	annual	
9.08(4)	Entertainment Licenses	Clerk	Phonograph Distributor's License	\$300.00	annual	
9.08(4)	Entertainment Licenses	Clerk	Amusement Device Owner-operator's License	\$30.00	annual	
9.08(4)	Entertainment Licenses	Clerk	Phonograph Owner-operator's License	\$25.00	annual	
9.08(5)	Entertainment Licenses	Clerk	Amusement Device Registration Fee	\$35.00	annual per device	
9.10(5)	Entertainment Licenses	Clerk	Arcade License	\$300.00	annual	
9.10(6)	Entertainment Licenses	Clerk	Arcade License Premises to Premises Transfer	\$25.00	each	
9.10(6)	Entertainment Licenses	Clerk	Arcade License Change of Ownership	\$25.00	each	
9.10(9)	Entertainment Licenses	Clerk	Arcade Operator's License	\$35.00	annual	
9.31(8)	Entertainment Licenses	Clerk	Entertainment Club License	\$250.00	annual	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Pre-Packaged Restaurant License	\$220.00	Annual	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Pre-Packaged Restaurant Pre-Inspection	\$200.00	Each	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Pre-Packaged Restaurant License Re-Inspection	\$98.00	1st Re-Inspection	

Section Section	Fee Category	<u>Department</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	Comments
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Pre-Packaged Restaurant License Re-Inspection	\$130.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Low Complexity Restaurant License	\$330.00	Annual	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Low Complexity Restaurant Pre-Inspection	\$250.00	Each	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Low Complexity Restaurant Re-Inspection	\$240.00	1st Re-Inspection	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Low Complexity Restaurant Re-Inspection	\$320.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Moderate Complexity Restaurant License	\$451.00	Annual	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Moderate Complexity Restaurant Pre-Inspection	\$300.00	Each	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Moderate Complexity Restaurant Re-Inspection	\$353.00	1st Re-Inspection	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Moderate Complexity Restaurant Re-Inspection	\$470.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	High Complexity License	\$718.00	Annual	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	High Complexity Pre-Inspection	\$375.00	Each	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	High Complexity Re-Inspection	\$578.00	1st Re-Inspection	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	High Complexity Re-Inspection	\$770.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Mobile Restaurant License	see note	·	Same as restaurant fee depending on complexity
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Mobile Restaurant Service Base License	see note		Same as restaurant fee depending on complexity
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Temporary Food Establishment License	\$198.00	Annual	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Temporary or Mobile Food Establishment Inspection	\$50.00	Each	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Temporary or Mobile Food Establishment Re- Inspection	\$50.00	1st Re-Inspection	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Temporary or Mobile Food Establishment Re- Inspection	\$100.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Special Organization Serving Meals License Fee (4 to 12 days at one location)	\$204.00	Annual	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Additional Kitchen Area	\$88.00	Each	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	DPI School - Production Kitchen Inspection	\$718.00	Each	

Section	Fee Category	<u>Department</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	Comments
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	DPI School - Re-Heat Only Kitchen Inspection	\$330.00	Each	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food More than \$1,000,000 Processing PHF License	\$1,027.00	Annual	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food More than \$1,000,000 Processing PHF Pre-Inspection	\$375.00	Each	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food More than \$1,000,000 Processing PHF Re-Inspection	\$450.00	1st Re-Inspection	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food More than \$1,000,000 Processing PHF Re-Inspection	\$450.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food More than \$25,000 less than \$1,000,000 PHF License	\$396.00	Annual	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food More than \$25,000 less than \$1,000,000 PHF License Pre-Inspection	\$412.00	Each	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments		Retail Food More than \$25,000 less than \$1,000,000 PHF License Re-Inspection	\$190.00	1st Re-Inspection	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food More than \$25,000 less than \$1,000,000 PHF License Re-Inspection	\$190.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food More than \$25,000 With Processing But No PHF	\$295.00	Annual	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food More than \$25,000 With Processing But No PHF Pre-Inspection	\$206.00	Each	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food More than \$25,000 With Processing But No PHF Re-Inspection	\$190.00	1st Re-Inspection	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food More than \$25,000 With Processing But No PHF Re-Inspection	\$190.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food Less than \$25,000 Processing PHF License	\$220.00	Annual	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food Less than \$25,000 Processing PHF Pre-Inspection	\$155.00	Each	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food Less than \$25,000 Processing PHF Re-Inspection	\$100.00	1st Re-Inspection	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food Less than \$25,000 Processing PHF Re-Inspection	\$100.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food Less than \$25,000 With Processing But No PHF License	\$159.00	Annual	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food Less than \$25,000 With Processing But No PHF Pre-Inspection	\$155.00	Each	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food Less than \$25,000 With Processing But No PHF Re-Inspection	\$90.00	1st Re-Inspection	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food Less than \$25,000 With Processing But No PHF Re-Inspection	\$90.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food Without Processing License	\$97.00	Annual	

<u>Section</u>	Fee Category	<u>Department</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	Comments
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food Without Processing Pre-Inspection	\$103.00	Each	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food Without Processing Re-Inspection	\$90.00	1st Re-Inspection	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Retail Food Without Processing Re-Inspection	\$90.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.04(6)(a)	Food Establishments	Health	Sanitation Inspection Fee For Class B and C Liquor Licenses	\$50.00	Annual	
7.04(6)(a)	Food Establishments	Health	Sanitation Re-Inspection Fee For Class B and C Liquor Licenses	\$25.00	1st Re-Inspection	
7.04(6)(a)	Food Establishments	Health	Sanitation Re-Inspection Fee For Class B and C Liquor Licenses	\$25.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Operating a Food Establishment Without a Permit	\$749.00	Each	
7.04(5)	Food Establishments	Health	Operating a Restaurant Without a Certified Food Manager When Required	\$155.00	Each	
7.04(7)	Food Establishments	Health	Duplicate License	\$15.00	Each	
7.04	Food Establishments	Health	Food Establishments Renewal License Late Fee	\$100.00	Each	If renewal paid after June 30th
7.04	Food Establishments	Health	Micromarket	\$44.00	Each	
7.04	Food Establishments	Health	Micromarkets, 2 or more	\$66.00	Total	
7.04	Food Establishments	Health	Micromarket Renewal License Late Fee	\$100.00	Each	
7.04(1)	Food Peddlers	Health	Food Peddler Permit	\$100.00	Annual	
	General Fire Department Fees	Fire	Candidate Physical Agility Test Fee	\$150.00	candidate	
5.03(8)(b)	General Fire Department Fees	Fire	Crash Billing Fee	\$500.00	owned vehicle	Only for vehicles not registered to a City address
	General Fire Department Fees	Fire	Public Records - Ambulance Reports	\$8.40	report	
	General Fire Department Fees	Fire	Public Records - Certified Ambulance Reports	\$13.40	report	
	General Fire Department Fees	Fire	Public Records - CD	\$1.00	each	
	General Fire Department Fees	Fire	Public Records - Fire Investigation Reports	\$0.25	сору	
7.145(4)	Hospitality Licenses	Health	Bed-and-Breakfast License	\$165.00	annual	
7.145(4)	Hospitality Licenses	Health	Duplicate Bed-and-Breakfast License	\$15.00	each	

Comments	Units/Duration	<u>Fee</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Department</u>	Fee Category	Section
if submitted after July 1	each	\$100.00	Bed-and-Breakfast License Late Fee	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(4)
	each	\$300.00	Bed-and-Breakfast License Pre-inspection Fee	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(4)
	1st Inspection	\$130.00	Bed-and-Breakfast License Re-inspection Fee	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(4)
	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	\$170.00	Bed-and-Breakfast License Re-inspection Fee	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(4)
	each	\$749.00	Bed-and-Breakfast Operating Without a Permit	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(4)(d)
	annual	\$194.00	Hotel and Motel Permit - 5 to 30 rooms	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(2)
	annual	\$273.00	Hotel and Motel Permit - 31 to 99 rooms	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(2)
_	annual	\$341.00	Hotel and Motel Permit - 100 to 199 rooms	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(2)
	annual	\$440.00	Hotel and Motel Permit - 200 or more rooms	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(2)
	each	\$15.00	Duplicate Hotel and Motel Permit	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(2)
if submitted after July 1	each	\$100.00	Hotel and Motel Permit Late Fee	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(2)
	each	\$494.00	Hotel and Motel Permit Pre-inspection Fee - 5 to 30 rooms	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(2)
	each	\$685.00	Hotel and Motel Permit Pre-inspection Fee - 31 to 99 rooms	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(2)
	each	\$819.00	Hotel and Motel Permit Pre-inspection Fee - 100 to 199 rooms	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(2)
	each	\$1,221.00	Hotel and Motel Permit Pre-inspection Fee - 200 or more rooms	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(2)
	1st Inspection	\$103.00	Hotel and Motel Permit Re-inspection Fee - 5 to 30 rooms	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(2)
	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	\$206.00	Hotel and Motel Permit Re-inspection Fee - 5 to 30 rooms	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(2)
	1st Inspection	\$206.00	Hotel and Motel Permit Re-inspection Fee - 31 to 99 rooms	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(2)
	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	\$412.00	Hotel and Motel Permit Re-inspection Fee - 31 to 99 rooms	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(2)
	1st Inspection	\$206.00	Hotel and Motel Permit Re-inspection Fee - 100 to 199 rooms	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(2)
	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	\$412.00	Hotel and Motel Permit Re-inspection Fee - 100 to 199 rooms	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(2)
	1st Inspection	\$319.00	Hotel and Motel Permit Re-inspection Fee - 200 or more rooms	Health	Hospitality Licenses	7.145(2)

Section	Fee Category	Department	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	Comments
7.145(2)	Hospitality Licenses	Health	Hotel and Motel Permit Re-inspection Fee - 200 or more rooms	\$618.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.145(2)(d)	Hospitality Licenses	Health	Hotel or Motel Operating Without a Permit	\$749.00	each	
7.15(2)	Hospitality Licenses	Health	Rooming House Permit - 10 rooms or fewer	\$30.00	annual	
7.15(2)	Hospitality Licenses	Health	Rooming House Permit - More than 10 rooms	\$40.00	annual	
7.15(2)	Hospitality Licenses	Health	Duplicate Rooming House Permit	\$15.00	each	
7.15(2)	Hospitality Licenses	Health	Rooming House Permit Late fee	\$15.00	each	if submitted after December 31
7.15(2)	Hospitality Licenses	Health	Rooming House Permit Re-inspection Fee	\$10.00	1st Inspection	
7.15(2)	Hospitality Licenses	Health	Rooming House Permit Re-inspection Fee	\$15.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.145(3)	Hospitality Licenses	Health	Tourist Rooming House License	\$165.00	annual	
7.145(3)	Hospitality Licenses	Health	Duplicate Tourist Rooming House License	\$15.00	each	
7.145(3)	Hospitality Licenses	Health	Tourist Rooming House License Late Fee	\$100.00	each	if submitted after July 1
7.145(3)	Hospitality Licenses	Health	Tourist Rooming House License Pre-inspection Fee	\$100.00	each	
7.145(3)	Hospitality Licenses	Health	Tourist Rooming House License Re-inspection Fee	\$100.00	1st Inspection	
7.145(3)	Hospitality Licenses	Health	Tourist Rooming House License Re-inspection	\$200.00	2nd and Subsequent	
			Fee		Inspections	
7.145(3)(d)	Hospitality Licenses	Health	Tourist Rooming House Operating Without License	\$749.00	each	
9.28(8)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk S	Adult Oriented Establisments License	\$575.00	annual	Owners/Operators of the business
9.28(10)(b)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Adult Oriented Establisments License Late Fee	\$150.00	each	if submitted after April 30
9.28(11)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Adult Oriented Establisments License Person to Person Transfer Fee	\$100.00	each	
9.28(8)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Adult Oriented Establisments Permit	\$60.00	annual	Employees of the business
9.28(10)(e)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Adult Oriented Establisments Permit Late Fee	\$25.00	each	if submitted after April 30

<u>Section</u>	Fee Category	<u>Department</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	Comments
9.30(7)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Health	Body Piercing Establishment License	\$330.00	annual	
9.30(7)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Health	Body Piercing Establishment License Pre- inspection Fee	\$268.00	each	
9.30(7)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Health	Tattoo Establishment License	\$330.00	annual	
9.30(7)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Health	Tattoo Establishment License Pre-inspection Fee	\$268.00	each	
9.30(7)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Health	Combination Tattoo/Body Piercing Establishment License	\$385.00	annual	
9.30(7)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Health	Combination Tattoo/Body Piercing Establishment License Pre-inspection Fee	\$422.00	each	
9.30(7)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Health	Temporary Tattoo/Body Piercing Establishment License	\$198.00	each	
9.30(7)(g)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Health	Tattoo and/or Body Piercing Establishment License Late Fee	\$100.00	each	if paid after June 30
9.30(7)(h)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Health	Tattoo Establishment Re-Inspection	\$103.00	1st Inspection	
9.30(7)(i)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Health	Tattoo Establishment Re-Inspection	\$206.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
9.30(7)(h)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Health	Body Piercing Establishment Re-Inspection	\$103.00	1st Inspection	
9.30(7)(i)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Health	Body Piercing Establishment Re-Inspection	\$206.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
9.30(7)(h)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Health	Combination Tattoo and Body Piercing Establishment Re-Inspection	\$206.00	1st Inspection	
9.30(7)(i)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Health	Combination Tattoo and Body Piercing Establishment Re-Inspection	\$412.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
9.30(7)(j)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Health	Duplicate License for Tattoo and Body Piercing Establishment	\$15.00	each	

<u>Section</u>	Fee Category	Department	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	Comments
9.30(7)(f)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Health	Tattooist or Body Piercer Operating Without a Practictioners License	\$165.00	each	
9.30(7)(f)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Health	Operating a Tattoo and/or Body Piercing Establishment Without a License	\$749.00	each	
9.09(10)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Carnival Permit - Up to 5 rides	\$150.00	per event	
9.09(10)	Other General Clerk Licenses and Permits		Carnival Permit - 5 or more rides	\$10.00	per ride	in addition to the regular permit fee of \$150
9.265(3)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Christmas Tree Sales License Fee	\$175.00	each	
9.04(4)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Cigarette and Tobacco License	\$100.00	annual	
9.26(5)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Inspections	Coin-operated or Self Service Dry Cleaning Machines Permit	\$5.00	per machine	
9.18(3)(c)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Direct Sellers and Solicitors Permit	\$50.00	each	license period is 60 days from date of issuance
9.36(5)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Electronic Smoking Device Sales License	\$100.00	annual	
9.36(5)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Electronic Smoking Device Sales License Late Fee	\$10.00	each	if submitted after July 1
9.36(9)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Duplicate Electronic Smoking Device Sales License	\$10.00	each	
9.29(6)(a)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Escort Permit	\$25.00	annual	
9.29(4)(a)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Escort Service License	\$100.00	annual	
9.18(4)(d)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Hawking Permit	\$50.00	each	license period is 60 days from date of issuance
9.14(3)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Public Works	Junkers and Junk Pickers License	\$10.00	each	license period is 3 months from date of issuance

Section	Fee Category	<u>Department</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	Comments
9.21(9)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License	\$2.00	per space	
9.21(7)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Manufactured and Mobile Home Community License Person to Person Transfer	\$10.00	each	
11.18	Other General Licenses and Permits	Engineering	Municipal Lot Parking Permit - 24-hr parking	\$15.00	month	
11.18	Other General Engineering Licenses and Permits		Municipal Lot Parking Permit - 24-hr parking	\$40.00	quarter	
11.18	Other General Licenses and Permits	Engineering	Municipal Lot Parking Permit - Night parking only	\$10.00	month	
11.18	Other General Engineering Licenses and Permits		Municipal Lot Parking Permit - Night parking only	\$25.00	quarter	
11.18	Other General Licenses and Permits	Engineering	Municipal Lot Parking Permit - Day parking only	\$8.00	month	
11.18	Other General Licenses and Permits	Engineering	Municipal Lot Parking Permit - Day parking only	\$20.00	quarter	
11.035(5)(a)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Engineering	Newspaper Distribution Boxes Permit	\$30.00	annual, per box	upon installation
11.035(5)(a)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Engineering	Newspaper Distribution Boxes Permit	\$25.00	annual, per box	renewal
6.031(5)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Police	Parade/Street Event Permit	\$500.00	per event	
6.031(5)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Police	Parade/Street Event Permit Deposit	\$2,000.00	per event	
9.15(4)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Pawnbroker's License	\$225.00	annual	
9.13(5)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Salvage and Recycling Center License	\$230.00	annual	
9.15(4)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Secondhand Article Dealer License	\$90.00	annual	

<u>Section</u>	Fee Category	<u>Department</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	Comments
9.15(4)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Secondhand Jewelry Dealer License	\$175.00	annual	
9.105(2)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Shooting Galleries and Gun Range License	\$60.00	annual	
9.18(3m)(d)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Special Event Direct Sellers Permit	\$25.00	each	license valid for duration of event
9.128(3)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Trailer and Truck Rental License	\$8.00 ann	ual, per trailer/truck	
9.19(3)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Transient Photographers License	\$10.00	per employee	
9.125(2)	Other General Licenses and Permits	Clerk	Used Vehicles and Dealers License	\$230.00	annual	
Policy 2107	Park Usage	Public Works	Park use-area - Honey Creek, Klentz, Liberty Heights, Rogers, Rogers Playground, Veterans	\$50.00	day	
Policy 2107	Park Usage	Public Works	Park use-area and structure - Reservoir	\$50.00	day	
Policy 2107	Park Usage	Public Works	Park use-area - Skate Park	\$300.00	day	
Policy 2107	Park Usage	Public Works	Park use-structure - Honey Creek, Klentz, Liberty Heights	\$100.00	day	
Policy 2107	Park Usage	Public Works	Park use-electricity - Honey Creek	\$75.00	day	
Policy 2107	Park Usage	Public Works	Park use-beer permit - Honey Creek, Klentz, Liberty Heights, Reservoir, Rogers, Rogers Playground, Veterans	\$50.00	day	
12.13(17)	Plan Commission Review	Development	Certified Survey Map	\$725.00	submittal	
12.13(17)	Plan Commission Review	Development	Certified Survey Map Re-approval	\$75.00	submittal	
12.13(17)	Plan Commission Review	Development	Extension of Time	\$250.00	request	
12.13(17)	Plan Commission Development Formal Zoning Verification \$200.00 Review		each			
12.13(17)	Plan Commission Review	Development	Planned Development District	\$1,500.00	submittal	Public hearing required
12.13(17)	Plan Commission Development Request for Ordinance Amendment Review		\$500.00	submittal		
12.13(17)	Plan Commission Review	Development	Request for Rezoning	\$500.00	submittal	Public hearing required

Comments	Units/Duration	<u>Fee</u>	Type of Fee	Department	Fee Category	Section
	submittal	\$100.00	Signage Plan Appeal	Development	Plan Commission Review	12.13(17)
Project Cost \$0-\$1,999	submittal	\$100.00	Site, Landscaping, Architectural Plan Review - Level 1	Development	Plan Commission Review	12.13(17)
Project Cost \$2,000-\$4,999	submittal	\$250.00	Site, Landscaping, Architectural Plan Review - Level 2	Development	Plan Commission Review	12.13(17)
Project Cost \$5,000+	submittal	\$500.00	Site, Landscaping, Architectural Plan Review - Level 3	Development	Plan Commission Review	12.13(17)
	submittal	\$100.00	Site, Landscaping, Architectural Plan Amendment	Development	Plan Commission Review	12.13(17)
Public hearing required	submittal	\$500.00	Special Use	Development	Plan Commission Review	12.13(17)
	submittal	\$500.00	Street or Alley Vacation/Dedication	Development	Plan Commission Review	12.13(17)
	submittal	\$1,700.00	Subdivision Plats	Development	Plan Commission Review	12.13(17)
Public hearing required	submittal	\$500.00	Transitional Use	Development	Plan Commission Review	12.13(17)
	each	\$25.00	Alarm Permit Fee	Police	Police-issued Licenses/Fees	4.24(2)(b)
up to \$25	each	10% of bail	Bail Fee	Police	Police-issued Licenses/Fees	
	each	Free	Bicycle License	Police	Police-issued Licenses/Fees	10.15
Must provide a color photograph of the dog	dog	\$75.00	Dangerous Dog Registration Fee	Police	Police-issued Licenses/Fees	7.126(6)(b)
	each	\$50.00	False Alarm Fee (4th, 5th, 6th, false alarm)	Police	Police-issued Licenses/Fees	4.24(6)(c)
	each	\$100.00	False Alarm Fee (7th and subsequent false alarms)	Police	Police-issued Licenses/Fees	4.24(6)(c)
	card	\$5.00	Fingerprint Fee - Resident, 1st card	Police	Police-issued Licenses/Fees	
	card	\$2.50	Fingerprint Fee - Resident, subsequent cards	Police	Police-issued Licenses/Fees	
	card	\$10.00	Fingerprint Fee - Non-Resident, 1st card	Police	Police-issued Licenses/Fees	
	card	\$2.50	Fingerprint Fee - Non-Resident, subsequent cards	Police	Police-issued Licenses/Fees	
	vehicle	\$15.00	Night Parking Permit - Monthly (In-Person/Mail)	Police	Police-issued Licenses/Fees	10.105
	vehicle	\$13.00	Night Parking Permit - Monthly (Online)	Police	Police-issued Licenses/Fees	10.105
	vehicle	\$45.00	Night Parking Permit - Quarterly (In-Person/Mail)	Police	Police-issued Licenses/Fees	10.105

Section	Fee Category	<u>Department</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	Comments
10.105	Police-issued Licenses/Fees	Police	Night Parking Permit - Quarterly (Online)	\$35.00	vehicle	
10.105	Police-issued Licenses/Fees	Police	Night Parking Permit - Annual (In-Person/Mail)	\$125.00	vehicle	
10.105	Police-issued Licenses/Fees	Police	Night Parking Permit - Annual (Online)	\$100.00	vehicle	
10.105	Police-issued Licenses/Fees	Police	Night Parking Permit - Duplicate	\$10.00	each	
	Police-issued Licenses/Fees	Police	Preliminary Breath Test	\$5.00	each	
2.19(9)	Police-issued Licenses/Fees	Police	Warrant Pickup Fee	\$25.00	each	per WAPD warrant and/or per other agency pickup
7.154(3)	Public Physical Conditioning Establishments (Workout Facilities)	Health	Public Physical Conditioning Establishment License	\$25.00	Annual	
7.154(3)	Public Physical Conditioning Establishments (Workout Facilities)	Health	Public Physical Conditioning Establishment License Late	\$15.00	Each	If paid after June 30th
7.154(5)	Public Physical Conditioning Establishments (Workout Facilities)	Health	Public Physical Conditioning Establishment License Duplicate	\$15.00	Each	
7.154(7)(a)	Public Physical Conditioning Establishments (Workout Facilities)	Health	Public Physical Conditioning Establishment Re- Inspection	\$25.00	1st Re-Inspection	
7.154(7)(a)	Public Physical Conditioning Establishments (Workout Facilities)	Health	Public Physical Conditioning Establishment Re- Inspection	\$50.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.154(7)(d)	Public Physical Conditioning Establishments (Workout Facilities)	Health	Public Physical Conditioning Establishment Complaint Inspection	\$25.00	Each	
Policy 810	Public Records	Various	Aldermanic District Maps - by mail	\$2.00	each	
Policy 810	Public Records	Various	Aldermanic District Maps - in person	\$1.00	each	
Policy 810	Public Records	Health	Certified copies of birth certificates	\$20.00	1st copy	
Policy 810	Public Records	Health	Certified copies of birth certificates	\$3.00	each additional copy	
Policy 810	Public Records	Health	Certified copies of death certificates	\$20.00	1st copy	
Policy 810	Public Records	Health	Certified copies of death certificates	\$3.00	each additional copy	

Section	Fee Category	<u>Department</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	Comments
Policy 810	Public Records	Various	Certified copy	\$5.00	each	plus basic copying charge
12.13	Public Records	Development	Comprehensive Plan	\$20.00	each	
12.13	Public Records	Development	Comprehensive Plan Map	\$5.00	each	
Policy 810	Public Records	Various	Computer printout documents	\$0.25	page	
Policy 810	Public Records	Various	Copies of all other documents - Black and white	\$0.25	page	
Policy 810	Public Records	Various	Copies of all other documents - Color	\$0.25	page	
Policy 810	Public Records	Various	Faxes of all documents	\$0.25	page	
12.13	Public Records	IT	GIS Customized Map	\$20.00	each	plus \$80.00 per hour
12.13	Public Records	Development	Official Land Use Map	\$20.00	each	
12.13	Public Records	Development	Official Zoning Map	\$20.00	each	
Policy 810	Public Records	Various	Oversized maps/plans	Cost of reproduction by blueprint company		
Policy 810	Public Records	Various	Photographs	Actual Cost	each	
12.13	Public Records	Development	Sign Code Ordinance	\$10.00	each	
12.13	Public Records	Development	Strategic or Redevelopment Plan	\$10.00	each	
12.13	Public Records	Development	Strategic or Redevelopment Plan Map	\$20.00	each	
Policy 810	Public Records	Clerk	Voter Data	\$25.00	flat fee	plus \$5/1,000 voter names, rounded to the nearest 1,000
Policy 810	Public Records	Engineering	Prints of engineer drawings/plans	\$2.00	print	
Policy 810	Public Records	Finance/ Treasurer	Real Estate status forms	\$40.00	property	plus additional \$20.00 for a walk-in
Policy 810	Public Records	Various	DVD or CD Recordings	\$12.00	each	
12.13	Public Records	Development	Zoning Ordinance	\$15.00	each	
7.135(3)(b)	Public Swimming Pools	Health	Public Swimming Pool License	\$330.00	Annual, each	
7.135(3)(a)	Public Swimming Pools	Health	Public Swimming Pool Prelicensing Inspection	\$150.00	Each	
7.135(3)c	Public Swimming Pools	Health	Public Swimming Pool Reinspection	\$150.00	1st Re-Inspection	
7.135(3)c	Public Swimming Pools	Health	Public Swimming Pool Reinspection	\$300.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.135(3)(b)	Public Swimming Pools	Health	Water Attractions License	\$220.00	Annual, each	
7.135(3)(a)	Public Swimming Pools	Health	Water Attractions Prelicense Inspection	\$175.00	Each	

<u>Section</u>	Fee Category	<u>Department</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	Comments
7.135(3)c	Public Swimming Pools	Health	Water Attraction Reinspection	\$100.00	1st Re-Inspection	
7.135(3)c	Public Swimming Pools	Health	Water Attraction Reinspection	\$200.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.135(3)b	Public Swimming Pools	Health	Water attraction with 2 or fewer pools slides or water slides per basin	\$385.00	Annual, each	
7.135(3)(a)	Public Swimming Pools	Health	Water attraction with 2 or fewer pools slides or water slides per basin Prelicense Inspection	\$250.00	Each	
7.135(3)c	Public Swimming Pools	Health	Water attraction with 2 or fewer pools slides or water slides per basin Reinspection	\$175.00	1st Re-Inspection	
7.135(3)c	Public Swimming Pools	Health	Water attraction with 2 or fewer pools slides or water slides per basin Reinspection	\$350.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.135(3)(b)	Public Swimming Pools	Health	Additional pool slide or water slide per basin	\$165.00	Annual, each	
7.135(3)(a)	Public Swimming Pools	Health	Additional pool slide or water slide per basin prelicensing inspection	\$150.00	Each	
7.135(3)c	Public Swimming Pools	Health	Additional pool slide or water slide per basin reinspection	\$75.00	1st Re-Inspection	
7.135(3)c	Public Swimming Pools	Health	Additional pool slide or water slide per basin reinspection	\$150.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
7.135(3)(b)	Public Swimming Pools	Health	Duplicate public swimming pool permits	\$15.00	Each	
7.135(3)(d)	Public Swimming Pools	Health	Public Swimming Pool or Water Attraction operating without a license	\$749.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Curbside	Public Works	Brush collection - 2-4 cubic yards	\$25.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Curbside	Public Works	Brush collection - 4-6 cubic yards	\$30.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Curbside	Public Works	Brush collection - 6-8 cubic yards	\$35.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Curbside	Public Works	Brush collection - 8-10 cubic yards	\$40.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Curbside	Public Works	Brush collection - Per 10 cubic yards	\$75.00	Each	in excess of 10 cubic yards
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Curbside	Public Works	Household debris - 4-6 cubic yards	\$50.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Curbside	Public Works	Household debris - 6-8 cubic yards	\$60.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Curbside	Public Works	Household debris - Over 8 cubic yards	\$10.00	Each additional cubic yard	in addition to the regular fee of \$60
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Curbside	Public Works	Demolition materials collection - Under 4 cubic yards	\$40.00	Each	

Section	Fee Category	Department	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	Comments
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Curbside	Public Works	Demolition materialscollection - 4-6 cubic yards	\$50.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Curbside	Public Works	Demolition materialscollection - 6-8 cubic yards	\$60.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Curbside	Public Works	Demolition materials collection - 8-10 cubic yards	\$70.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Curbside	Public Works	Concrete and ground collection - under 1 cubic yard	\$20.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Curbside	Public Works	Concrete and ground collection - 1-3 cubic yards	\$50.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Curbside	Public Works	Concrete collection - Over 3 cubic yards	\$25.00	Each additional cubic yard	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Drop-off	Public Works	Heavy item charge	\$25.00	Each item	minimum
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Drop-off	Public Works	Tires - 16" or smaller	\$3.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Drop-off	Public Works	Tires - Over 16"	\$14.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Drop-off	Public Works	Tires - Tractor tire	\$57.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Drop-off	Public Works	Miscellaneous Demolition Permit - under 2 cubic yards	\$15.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Drop-off	Public Works	Miscellaneous Demolition Permit - 2-5 cubic yards	\$35.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Drop-off	Public Works	Miscellaneous Demolition Permit - 5-10 cubic yards	\$45.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Drop-off	Public Works	Shingle Permit Fee - under 2 cubic yards	\$15.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Drop-off	Public Works	Shingle Permit Fee - 2-5 cubic yards	\$35.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Drop-off	Public Works	Shingle Permit Fee - Over 5 cubic yards	\$50 + \$10/additional cubic yard	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Drop-off	Public Works	Concrete and ground dump permit - under 1 cubic yard	\$5.00	Each	
Policy 2601	Refuse Collections - Drop-off	Public Works	Concrete and ground dump permit - over 1 cubic yard	\$10.00	Each additional cubic yard	
PSC CHARGES	Refuse Collections - Drop-off	Public Works	Missed appt charge - During normal business hours	\$40.00	Each	
PSC CHARGES	Refuse Collections - Drop-off	Public Works	Missed appt charge normal bus hours - After business hours	\$50.00	Each	
8.13(4)(a)	Weights and Measures	Health	Weights and Measures Device Scale Permit - 0 — 100 pounds capacity	\$15.00	annual, per device	
8.13(4)(b)	Weights and Measures	Health	Weights and Measures Device Scale Permit - 0 — 100 pounds capacity Re-Inspection Fee	\$15.00	1st Inspection	

Section	Fee Category	<u>Department</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	Comments
8.13(4)(b)	Weights and Measures	Health	Weights and Measures Device Scale Permit - 0 — 100 pounds capacity Re-Inspection Fee	\$30.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
8.13(4)(a)	Weights and Measures	Health	Weights and Measures Device Scale Permit - 100 pounds or more capacity	\$40.00	annual, per device	
8.13(4)(b)	Weights and Measures	Health	Weights and Measures Device Scale Permit - 100 pounds or more capacity Re-Inspection	\$40.00	1st Inspection	
8.13(4)(b)	Weights and Measures	Health	Weights and Measures Device Scale Permit - 100 pounds or more capacity	\$80.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
8.13(4)(a)	Weights and Measures	Health	Weights and Measures Permit - Linear measuring devices	\$10.00	annual, per device	
8.13(4)(b)	Weights and Measures	Health	Weights and Measures Permit - Linear measuring devices Re-Inspection	\$10.00	1st Inspection	
8.13(4)(b)	Weights and Measures	Health	Weights and Measures Permit - Linear measuring devices Re-Inspection	\$20.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
8.13(4)(a)	Weights and Measures	Health	Weights and Measures Permit - Timing devices	\$5.00	annual, per device	
8.13(4)(b)	Weights and Measures	Health	Weights and Measures Permit - Timing devices Re-Inspection	\$5.00	1st Inspection	
8.13(4)(b)	Weights and Measures	Health	Weights and Measures Permit - Timing devices Re-Inspection	\$10.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
8.13(4)(a)	Weights and Measures	Health	Weights and Measures Permit - Liquid measuring devices	\$15.00	annual, per pump per grade	
8.13(4)(b)	Weights and Measures	Health	Weights and Measures Permit - Liquid measuring devices Re-Inspection	\$15.00	1st Inspection	
8.13(4)(b)	Weights and Measures	Health	Weights and Measures Permit - Liquid measuring devices Re-Inspection	\$30.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
8.13(4)(a)	Weights and Measures	Health	Weights and Measures Permit - Pricing systems	\$30.00	annual, per device	
8.13(4)(b)	Weights and Measures	Health	Weights and Measures Permit - Pricing systems Re-Inspection	\$30.00	1st Inspection	
8.13(4)(b)	Weights and Measures	Health	Weights and Measures Permit - Pricing systems Re-Inspection	\$60.00	2nd and Subsequent Inspections	
8.13(4)c	Weights and Measures	Health	Duplicate Weights and Measures Permit	\$15.00	each	
8.13(2)	Weights and Measures	Health	Weights and Measures Renewal Permit Late Fee	\$15.00	each	

Section	Fee Category	Department	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	Comments
Fire pro	tection systems					
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Plan Review - 50 or less fixtures	\$25.00	each	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Plan Review - More than 50 fixtures	\$50.00	each	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Site Inspection - 50 or less fixtures	\$50.00	each	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Site Inspection - More than 50 fixtures	\$100.00	each	
Fire sup	pression systems	(to include s	prinklers, standpipes and first aid stations)			
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Plan Review - Alterations to existing systems up to 15 heads	No charge	each	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Plan Review - New construction and additions to existing systems - 1 - 250 heads or fixtures	\$25.00	each	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Plan Review - New construction and additions to existing systems - Each additional 100 heads or fixtures or fraction thereof over 250	\$10.00	each	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Site Inspection - 100 or less heads or fixtures	\$50.00	each	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Site Inspection - Over 100 heads or fixtures	\$100.00	each	
Fire sup	pression systems	(to include h	alon, carbon dioxide, dry chemical, water spray and foam sys	stems)		
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Plan Review	\$25.00	each	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Site Inspection	\$50.00	each	
Smoke v	entilation system	s				
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Plan Review	\$25.00	each	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Site Inspection	\$50.00	each	
Hood an	d duct ventilation	and suppres	sion systems			
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Plan Review	\$25.00	each	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Site Inspection	\$50.00	each	
Spray bo		erations and	flammable liquid spray areas			
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Plan Review	\$25.00	each	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Site Inspection	\$50.00	each	
Other Fi	re Inspection and	Permit Fees				
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Fire Department Permit Initiation Fee	\$10.00	permit	To be deposited to a revenue account of the Department of Building Inspections for

Section	Fee Category	<u>Department</u>	Type of Fee	<u>Fee</u>	Units/Duration	Comments
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Hydrant flow test	\$25.00	hydrant	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Liquid storage tanks - Plan review not approved by WI DSPS	\$50.00	plan	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Liquid storage tanks - New, replacement, removal or abandonment per tank	\$15.00	1,000 gallons or fraction thereof	\$50.00 minimum/\$150.00 maximum
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Pressure piping systems or vapor recovery systems for flammable and combustible liquids, new and altered systems utilizing pressure piping or suction system	1% of the cost to install	each	\$50.00 minimum
Other Fi	re Inspection and	Permit Fees ((Cont'd)			
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Pumps for flammable liquids, new, replacement or alteration	\$10.00	pump, dispenser or nozzle	\$50.00 minimum
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	LP tanks - temporary installation	\$25.00	each	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Temporary storage of explosives	\$25.00	each	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Cutting/Welding	\$25.00	each	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Blasting	\$25.00	each	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Tents - 400 sq. ft. or more	\$20.00	tent	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Petition for variance	\$50.00	petition	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Indoor car exhibition	\$25.00	car	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Removal of underground storage tank (nonresidential)	\$100.00	each	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Liquid storage tank ILHR 10 permit	\$50.00	each	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Special inspections requiring written response	\$100.00	inspection	
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Reinspection	see note		In the event additional inspections are necessary because of failure to meet at an appointed time or by reason of faulty, incomplete or defective work, a fee equal to the original fee will be charged.
5.17	Fire Inspection and Permit Fees	Fire	Special Plan Review or Inspections	see note		During nonworking hours, time and one-half of the normal hourly rate of Inspector assigned, three hours minimum. The fee shall be paid prior to the review or inspection

Before receiving a permit as required in this Chapter, the owner or agent for the owner shall pay a fee as specified hereafter. Fees shall be assessed in accordance with the provisions of this section. For the purposes of this fee schedule, "Residential" shall mean one- and two-family dwellings and their accessory structures only, and "Commercial" shall mean all other types of construction, including multi-family buildings of three or more units, and their accessory structures.

- (1) Minimum Fees and Calculations
 - (a) Minimum Permit Fee
 - (b) Fees are determined by using the Construction Value or the Area Calculation, whichever is applicable. When fees for either method are provided below, the more reasonable fee will be determined by the Plan Reviewer or Building Inspector. Fees may also be determined by averaging a fee found by the Area Calculation and the fee found by the Construction Value when deemed appropriate by the Plan Reviewer or Building Inspector.
 - (c) All fees in this fee schedule shall be rounded up to nearest full dollar amount.
 - (d) Fees may be waived or modified for City owned properties or when work is performed by City employees.
 - (e) The Director may waive, modify or alter any permit fee as deemed appropriate to reflect actual scope of work and impact on the Department.
- (2) Buildings and Structures:

(a)	Residential: 1. New construction 2. Additions 3. Alterations 4. Alterations where sq. ft. cannot be calculated \$12.00/\$1,000 of cor 5. Manufactured Homes	\$0.35/sf. \$0.28/sf. struction value
(b)	Commercial: 1. New Construction; Office, retail, and similar	\$0.40/sf. \$0.30/sf. \$0.28/sf.
(c)	Accessory Buildings and Structures: 1. Residential	\$100.00/slab.
(d)	Pools: 1. Residential	•
(e)	Decks: 1. Residential: a. 100 sf or less b. More than 100 sf	:

	Section 13.255					
		2.	Co	mmercial:		
			a.	100 sf or less	•	
			b.	More than 100 sf	\$200.00/each.	
(f)			osion control measures:	0.450.00 /L.4	
		1.	Res	sidential	\$150.00/lot.	
		2.	Col	mmercial \$300.00/lot plus \$5.00/1,000		
					\$2,000 max.	
1	(a)	Po	etore	ation or Repair (Fire, Flood, Vehicular or Similar Damage) with no alte	rations:	
(9)			sidential \$12.00/\$1,000 of		
		١.	110		min.; \$500.00 max.	
		2	Cor	mmercial \$12.00/\$1,000 of	construction value:	
			00.		in.; \$5,000.00 max.	
				¥ 100100 1	, 40,000.00	
(h)	De	molit	tion:		
•				sidential:		
			a.	Interior Only	\$50.00/each.	
			b.	Entire Building		
				\$2,000.00 bond or cash deposit required pe	er RMC 13.22(8)(a).	
				Accessory Building, Structure or Pool	\$50.00/structure.	
		2.		mmercial:		
				Interior Only		
			b.	Entire Building		
				\$10,000.00 bond or cash deposit required per	() ()	
			c.	Accessory Building, Structure or Pool	\$50.00/each.	
,	:\	Cal	m m .	projet Darking Let Denoving		
(i)			ercial Parking Lot Repaving: 000 sf or less	\$100.00/lot	
		1.		re than 10,000 sf		
		۷.	IVIO	Te than 10,000 Si	φ250.00/10ι.	
((j) Commercial Reroofing or Residing \$12.00/\$1,000.00 of construction value;					
'	J <i>)</i>	00		σι τιστοσιτής στ τισσιατής ψ12.00/ψ1,000.00 στ στ	\$500.00 max.	
					φοσοισοα	
(k)	Co	nver	sion of existing building to a one- or two-family dwelling		
,	,			other work	\$150.00	
	▼ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •					
(T)	Ter	mpoi	rary Buildings, Trailers, Structures (6 months or less)	\$150.00/structure.	
,	(c., r.c., porar.) = and r.g., r.aorg, or action (c. r.c., porar.)					
((m) Footings and Foundations Early Start Permit:					
,	,	1.		sidential	\$200.00	
		2.	Cor	mmercial	\$250.00	
1 (Ие	char	nical	:		
((a)			replacement of HVAC units:		
		1.		sidential. New or Replacement Heating and Cooling Appliances (Furn	naces, boilers, unit	
				aters, fireplaces, wood burning stoves, pellet burning	A= 0.00/ 1/	
		_		bliances, air conditioners, or similar)	\$50.00/unit.	
		2.		mmercial:	ntono finantara a	
			a.	New or Replacement Heating Appliances (Furnaces, boilers, unit heat	aters, tireplaces, air	
				handlers, heat pumps, and similar):	\$75.00/unit	
				(a) 200,000 btu input or less		
			h	New or Replacement Cooling Appliances (Air conditioners, Chillers, a		
			υ.	(a) 5 ton cooling or less		
				(b) More than 5 ton cooling		
	(b) More than 5 ton cooling					

(3)

С	Combination	heating and cooling units	\$150.00/unit.
U.	COHDINATION	Healing and cooling units	שוטט.טט/עווו

d. Permit fee may include minor ductwork associated with connecting a replacement unit to an existing duct system, or other minor ductwork at the discretion of the Building Inspector.

(b) Distribution Systems: 1. Residential \$2.00/100 sf of conditioned space; \$50.00 minimum. 2. Commercial Exhaust Systems: 1. Kitchen Hood Exhaust System \$175.00/hood; Includes make-up air unit. 2. Vehicle Repair or Storage Exhaust System \$150.00/exhaust fan; Includes make-up air unit. 3. Spray Booth or Paint Mix Room Exhaust System \$100.00/booth or room. 4. Other Industrial Exhaust System \$150.00/exhaust fan; Includes make-up air unit. 3. Spray Booth or Paint Mix Room Exhaust System \$100.00/booth or room. 4. Other Industrial Exhaust System \$150.00/unit. (4) Plan Review: (a) Residential: 1. New dwelling \$500/dwelling; (Includes DSPS Permit Seal.) 2. New manufactured home in manufactured home park \$150.00/unit. 3. Additions: a. 150 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 150 sf to 400 sf \$150.00 c. More than 400 sf \$150.00 4. Alterations or Repairs: a. 400 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 400 sf to 1,000 sf \$150.00 c. More than 400 sf to 1,000 sf \$150.00 c. More than 400 sf so 400 sf \$150.00 c. More than 400 sf so 400 sf \$150.00 c. Mor	
\$50.00 minimum. 2. Commercial \$2.00/100 sf of conditioned space; \$100.00 minimum. (c) Commercial Exhaust Systems: 1. Kitchen Hood Exhaust System \$175.00/hood; 2. Vehicle Repair or Storage Exhaust System \$150.00/exhaust fan; Includes make-up air unit. 3. Spray Booth or Paint Mix Room Exhaust System \$100.00/booth or room. 4. Other Industrial Exhaust System \$150.00/unit. (a) Residential: 1. New dwelling \$500/dwelling; (Includes DSPS Permit Seal.) 2. New manufactured home in manufactured home park \$150.00/unit. 3. Additions: a. 150 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 150 sf to 400 sf \$100.00 c. More than 400 sf \$150.00 4. Alterations or Repairs: a. 400 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 400 sf to 1,000 sf \$150.00 c. More than 400 sf \$150.00 5. Decks \$50.00 6. Revisions to previously approved plans \$500.00 7. Footings and Foundations Early Start Review \$100.00 (b) Commercial: 1. New construction, additions and alterations; including accessory buildings:	
\$100.00 minimum. (c) Commercial Exhaust Systems: 1. Kitchen Hood Exhaust System \$175.00/hood; Includes make-up air unit. 2. Vehicle Repair or Storage Exhaust System \$150.00/exhaust fan; Includes make-up air unit. 3. Spray Booth or Paint Mix Room Exhaust System \$100.00/booth or room. 4. Other Industrial Exhaust System \$100.00/booth or room. 4. Other Industrial Exhaust System \$150.00/unit. (4) Plan Review: (a) Residential: 1. New dwelling \$500/dwelling; (Includes DSPS Permit Seal.) 2. New manufactured home in manufactured home park \$150.00/unit. 3. Additions: a. 150 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 150 sf to 400 sf \$100.00 c. More than 400 sf \$150.00 4. Alterations or Repairs: a. 400 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 400 sf to 1,000 sf \$150.00 c. More than 400 sf to 1,000 sf \$150.00 c. More than 1,000 sf \$150.00 f. Decks \$50.00 6. Revisions to previously approved plans \$50.00 7. Footings and Foundations Early Start Review \$100.00 (b) Commercial: 1. New construction, additions and alterations; including accessory buildings:	
\$100.00 minimum. (c) Commercial Exhaust Systems: 1. Kitchen Hood Exhaust System \$175.00/hood; Includes make-up air unit. 2. Vehicle Repair or Storage Exhaust System \$150.00/exhaust fan; Includes make-up air unit. 3. Spray Booth or Paint Mix Room Exhaust System \$100.00/booth or room. 4. Other Industrial Exhaust System \$100.00/booth or room. 4. Other Industrial Exhaust System \$150.00/unit. (4) Plan Review: (a) Residential: 1. New dwelling \$500/dwelling; (Includes DSPS Permit Seal.) 2. New manufactured home in manufactured home park \$150.00/unit. 3. Additions: a. 150 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 150 sf to 400 sf \$100.00 c. More than 400 sf \$150.00 4. Alterations or Repairs: a. 400 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 400 sf to 1,000 sf \$150.00 c. More than 400 sf to 1,000 sf \$150.00 c. More than 1,000 sf \$150.00 f. Decks \$50.00 6. Revisions to previously approved plans \$50.00 7. Footings and Foundations Early Start Review \$100.00 (b) Commercial: 1. New construction, additions and alterations; including accessory buildings:	
1. Kitchen Hood Exhaust System \$175.00/hood; Includes make-up air unit. 2. Vehicle Repair or Storage Exhaust System \$150.00/exhaust fan; Includes make-up air unit. 3. Spray Booth or Paint Mix Room Exhaust System \$100.00/booth or room. 4. Other Industrial Exhaust System \$100.00/booth or room. 5150.00/unit. (4) Plan Review: (a) Residential: 1. New dwelling \$500/dwelling; (Includes DSPS Permit Seal.) 2. New manufactured home in manufactured home park \$150.00/unit. 3. Additions: a. 150 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 150 sf to 400 sf \$100.00 c. More than 400 sf \$150.00 4. Alterations or Repairs: a. 400 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 400 sf \$150.00 c. More than 400 sf \$150.00 f. Pootings and Foundations Early Start Review \$100.00 (b) Commercial: 1. New construction, additions and alterations; including accessory buildings:	
1. Kitchen Hood Exhaust System \$175.00/hood; Includes make-up air unit. 2. Vehicle Repair or Storage Exhaust System \$150.00/exhaust fan; Includes make-up air unit. 3. Spray Booth or Paint Mix Room Exhaust System \$100.00/booth or room. 4. Other Industrial Exhaust System \$100.00/booth or room. 5150.00/unit. (4) Plan Review: (a) Residential: 1. New dwelling \$500/dwelling; (Includes DSPS Permit Seal.) 2. New manufactured home in manufactured home park \$150.00/unit. 3. Additions: a. 150 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 150 sf to 400 sf \$100.00 c. More than 400 sf \$150.00 4. Alterations or Repairs: a. 400 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 400 sf \$150.00 c. More than 400 sf \$150.00 f. Pootings and Foundations Early Start Review \$100.00 (b) Commercial: 1. New construction, additions and alterations; including accessory buildings:	
Includes make-up air unit. 2. Vehicle Repair or Storage Exhaust System \$150.00/exhaust fan; Includes make-up air unit. 3. Spray Booth or Paint Mix Room Exhaust System \$100.00/booth or room. 4. Other Industrial Exhaust System \$150.00/unit. (4) Plan Review: (a) Residential: 1. New dwelling \$500/dwelling; (Includes DSPS Permit Seal.) 2. New manufactured home in manufactured home park \$150.00/unit. 3. Additions: a. 150 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 150 sf to 400 sf \$100.00 c. More than 400 sf \$150.00 4. Alterations or Repairs: a. 400 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 400 sf to 1,000 sf \$100.00 c. More than 400 sf \$150.00 5. Decks \$50.00 6. Revisions to previously approved plans \$50.00 7. Footings and Foundations Early Start Review \$100.00 (b) Commercial: 1. New construction, additions and alterations; including accessory buildings:	
2. Vehicle Repair or Storage Exhaust System \$150.00/exhaust fan; Includes make-up air unit. 3. Spray Booth or Paint Mix Room Exhaust System \$100.00/booth or room. 4. Other Industrial Exhaust System \$150.00/unit. (4) Plan Review: (a) Residential: 1. New dwelling \$500/dwelling; (Includes DSPS Permit Seal.) 2. New manufactured home in manufactured home park \$150.00/unit. 3. Additions: a. 150 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 150 sf to 400 sf \$100.00 c. More than 400 sf \$150.00 4. Alterations or Repairs: a. 400 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 400 sf to 1,000 sf \$100.00 c. More than 400 sf \$150.00 6. Revisions to previously approved plans \$50.00 7. Footings and Foundations Early Start Review \$100.00 (b) Commercial: 1. New construction, additions and alterations; including accessory buildings:	
Includes make-up air unit. 3. Spray Booth or Paint Mix Room Exhaust System \$100.00/booth or room. 4. Other Industrial Exhaust System \$150.00/unit. (4) Plan Review: (a) Residential: 1. New dwelling \$500/dwelling; (Includes DSPS Permit Seal.) 2. New manufactured home in manufactured home park \$150.00/unit. 3. Additions: a. 150 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 150 sf to 400 sf \$100.00 c. More than 400 sf \$150.00 4. Alterations or Repairs: a. 400 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 400 sf to 1,000 sf \$150.00 c. More than 400 sf to 1,000 sf \$150.00 c. More than 1,000 sf \$150.00 f. Decks \$50.00 f. Revisions to previously approved plans \$50.00 7. Footings and Foundations Early Start Review \$100.00 (b) Commercial: 1. New construction, additions and alterations; including accessory buildings:	
3. Spray Booth or Paint Mix Room Exhaust System \$100.00/booth or room. 4. Other Industrial Exhaust System \$150.00/unit. (4) Plan Review: (a) Residential: 1. New dwelling \$500/dwelling; (Includes DSPS Permit Seal.) 2. New manufactured home in manufactured home park \$150.00/unit. 3. Additions: a. 150 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 150 sf to 400 sf \$100.00 c. More than 400 sf \$150.00 4. Alterations or Repairs: a. 400 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 400 sf to 1,000 sf \$100.00 c. More than 400 sf to 1,000 sf \$100.00 c. More than 1,000 sf \$150.00 6. Revisions to previously approved plans \$50.00 7. Footings and Foundations Early Start Review \$100.00 (b) Commercial: 1. New construction, additions and alterations; including accessory buildings:	
4. Other Industrial Exhaust System \$150.00/unit. (4) Plan Review: (a) Residential: 1. New dwelling \$500/dwelling; (Includes DSPS Permit Seal.) 2. New manufactured home in manufactured home park \$150.00/unit. 3. Additions: a. 150 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 150 sf to 400 sf \$100.00 c. More than 400 sf \$150.00 4. Alterations or Repairs: a. 400 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 400 sf to 1,000 sf \$150.00 c. More than 400 sf to 1,000 sf \$150.00 c. More than 1,000 sf \$150.00 c. More than 1,000 sf \$150.00 f. Revisions to previously approved plans \$50.00 f. Revisions to previously approved plans \$50.00 f. Footings and Foundations Early Start Review \$100.00 (b) Commercial: 1. New construction, additions and alterations; including accessory buildings:	
(4) Plan Review: (a) Residential: \$500/dwelling; 1. New dwelling (Includes DSPS Permit Seal.) 2. New manufactured home in manufactured home park \$150.00/unit. 3. Additions: a. 150 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 150 sf to 400 sf \$100.00 c. More than 400 sf \$150.00 4. Alterations or Repairs: a. 400 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 400 sf to 1,000 sf \$100.00 c. More than 1,000 sf \$150.00 5. Decks \$50.00 6. Revisions to previously approved plans \$50.00 7. Footings and Foundations Early Start Review \$100.00 (b) Commercial: 1. New construction, additions and alterations; including accessory buildings:	
(a) Residential: 1. New dwelling	
(a) Residential: 1. New dwelling	
1. New dwelling	
1. New dwelling	
2. New manufactured home in manufactured home park \$150.00/unit. 3. Additions: a. 150 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 150 sf to 400 sf \$100.00 c. More than 400 sf \$150.00 4. Alterations or Repairs: a. 400 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 400 sf to 1,000 sf \$100.00 c. More than 1,000 sf \$150.00 5. Decks \$50.00 6. Revisions to previously approved plans \$50.00 7. Footings and Foundations Early Start Review \$100.00 (b) Commercial: 1. New construction, additions and alterations; including accessory buildings:	
3. Additions: a. 150 sf or less	
a. 150 sf or less	
b. More than 150 sf to 400 sf \$100.00 c. More than 400 sf \$150.00 4. Alterations or Repairs: a. 400 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 400 sf to 1,000 sf \$100.00 c. More than 1,000 sf \$150.00 5. Decks \$50.00 6. Revisions to previously approved plans \$50.00 7. Footings and Foundations Early Start Review \$100.00 (b) Commercial: 1. New construction, additions and alterations; including accessory buildings:	
c. More than 400 sf \$150.00 4. Alterations or Repairs: a. 400 sf or less \$50.00 b. More than 400 sf to 1,000 sf \$100.00 c. More than 1,000 sf \$150.00 5. Decks \$50.00 6. Revisions to previously approved plans \$50.00 7. Footings and Foundations Early Start Review \$100.00 (b) Commercial: 1. New construction, additions and alterations; including accessory buildings:	
4. Alterations or Repairs: a. 400 sf or less	
a. 400 sf or less	
b. More than 400 sf to 1,000 sf \$100.00 c. More than 1,000 sf \$150.00 5. Decks \$50.00 6. Revisions to previously approved plans \$50.00 7. Footings and Foundations Early Start Review \$100.00 (b) Commercial: 1. New construction, additions and alterations; including accessory buildings:	
c. More than 1,000 sf	
5. Decks \$50.00 6. Revisions to previously approved plans \$50.00 7. Footings and Foundations Early Start Review \$100.00 (b) Commercial: 1. New construction, additions and alterations; including accessory buildings:	
Revisions to previously approved plans	
 7. Footings and Foundations Early Start Review	
(b) Commercial:1. New construction, additions and alterations; including accessory buildings:	
1. New construction, additions and alterations; including accessory buildings:	
1. New construction, additions and alterations; including accessory buildings:	
Plan Reviewer\$50.00	
b. 2,500 sf or less	
c. More than 2,500 sf to 5,000 sf	
d. More than 5,000 sf to 10,000 sf	
e. More than 10,000 sf to 20,000 sf	
f. More than 20,000 sf to 30,000 sf	
g. More than 30,000 sf to 40,000 sf	
h. More than 40,000 sf to 50,000 sf	<u>00</u>
Commercial Plan Review (con't)	
i. More than 50,000 sf to 75,000 sf	
j. More than 75,000 sf to 100,000 sf	00
k. More than 100,000 sf to 200,000 sf	
I. More than 200,000 sf to 300,000 sf	00

BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE Section 13.255 m. More than 300,000 sf to 400,000 sf

			Section 13.255	
			m. More than 300,000 sf to 400,000 sf	\$ 14,000.00 <u>15,500.00</u>
			n. More than 400,000 sf to 500,000 sf	\$ 16,700.00 18,500.00
			o. More than 500,000 sf	
· · · —				
		2.	Mechanical:	
			a. Minor plan review as determined by Building Inspector or	
			Plan Reviewer	\$50.00
			b. 2,500 sf or less	\$ 100.00 150.00
			c. More than 2,500 sf to 5,000 sf	\$ 200.00 250.00
			d. More than 5,000 sf to 10,000 sf	\$ 300.00 350.00
			e. More than 10,000 sf to 20,000 sf	\$ 400.00 450.00
				\$ 500.00 600.00
			g. More than 30,000 sf to 40,000 sf	\$ 800.00 900.00
			h. More than 40,000 sf to 50,000 sf	\$ 1,100.00 1,200.00
			i. More than 50,000 sf to 75,000 sf	\$ 1,400.00 1,600.00
			j. More than 75,000 sf to 100,000 sf	
			k. More than 100,000 sf to 200,000 sf	
			I. More than 200,000 sf to 300,000 sf	
			m. More than 300,000 sf to 400,000 sf	
			n. More than 400,000 sf to 500,000 sf	
			o. More than 500,000 sf	
		2	Dooles	ΦEO 00
		3.	Decks	\$5U.UU
		4.	Revisions to an approved plan:	
			a. Minor Revisions	\$75.00
			b. Major Revisions	\$150.00
		5.	Lighting Plans:	
			a. 10,000 sf of lit area or less	\$75.00
			b. More than 10,000 sf of lit area to 50,000 sf of lit area	\$150.00
			c. More than 50,000 sf of lit area to 100,000 sf of lit area	\$300.00
			d. More than 100,000 sf of lit area	\$500.00
		6.	Footings and Foundations Early Start Review:	
			a. 10,000 sf or less	\$100.00
			b. More than 10,000 sf	\$250.00
	(c)	Pri	ority Plan Review Three times standard plan review fee;	\$500.00 minimum.
	(d)	Re	submittal of Rejected Plan Review One half of standa	rd plan review fee.
	(e)	Pla	n Exam Code Consultant Fee:	
	(-)		Residential \$75.00/hour or portion of an hour;	\$100.00 minimum.
			Commercial\$100.00/hour or portion of an hour; \$1	
	(f)	Pla	n Reviewer or Building Inspector may waive or reduce any plan review fee	at their discretion.
	(g) State Building Code Petition for Variance Review			
(5)	Oc	cupa	ancy:	
	, .	_		
	(a)		sidential Units:	Φ 5 0.00/8 1
			One- or Two-Family	
			Multi-Family, condominium, hotel, apartments, and similar	
		პ.	Occupancy or change of owner/tenant of manufactured home	ეე.cc¢

			Jection 13.233	*	
			Temporary Occupancy		
		5.	Home Business Occupancy Permit	. \$50.00	
	(h)	Rus	siness Occupancy:		
	(5)		New or Alteration to Existing Business.		
		•	a. 1,000 sf or less	. \$ 150.00 200.00	
			b. More than 1,000 sf to 2,500 sf		
			c. More than 2,500 sf to 10,000 sf		
			d. More than 10,000 sf		
		2.	Amendment to Existing Occupancy Permit (no inspection)		
		3.	Replacement of Business Occupancy Certificate		
		4.	Conditional Occupancy Permit		
		5.	Extension of Conditional Occupancy Permit		
		6.	Occupying Business Without Permit		
			Temporary Occupancy Permit Cancelation of a Business Occupancy more than 24 hours prior to the s		
		0.	appointment – Fees in excess of \$50 may be refunded.	cheduled inspection	
	(c)	Let		0.00	
	(0)		tor or rounik completion — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —	<u> </u>	
(6)	Sig	ns:			
` ,	Ŭ				
	(a)	Per	manent Wall or Monument Signs:		
		1.	50 sf or less		
		2.	More than 50 sf to 100 sf		
		3.			
		4.	More than 200 sf	\$200.00	
	(h)	Cai	nopies or Awnings \$75.00	/canony or awning:	
	(D)	Cai		ximum per building.	
			Ψ220.00 ma	ixiinain per ballaling.	
	(c)	Ter	mporary Sign	. \$50.00	
	()			·	
	(d)	Sar	ndwich Board Sign \$	100.00 annual fee.	
	` ,		•		
	(e)		nual Maintenance Inspection Fee.		
		1.	Signs, canopies, awnings or similar projecting into City right-of-way		
		2.			
		3.	Late maintenance inspection payments	. Triple permit fee.	
()	_		A 188 15 101		
(7)	(7) Special or Additional Fees and Charges:				
	(2)	Λ ft	or Hours Inspections \$200	00/incpoctor/hour	
	(a)	Aite	er Hours Inspections\$200	J.00/IIISpector/IIour.	
	(b)	Re.	inspection Fee S	\$100 00/inspection	
	(5)	110	mopoulon r cc	prooformopconom.	
	(c)	Fai	lure to Call for Inspection\$100.00/ins	nection first offence:	
	(0)	ı uı	\$250.00/inspection seco	and or more offence	
			Ψ200:00/ποροσίοπ σσσσ		
	(d)	Wo	ork started prior to permit issuance Three times permit fee,	\$300.00 minimum.	
	(-)		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	4	
	(e)	Ins	pection of Work Prior to Issuance of Permit	\$200.00/inspector.	
	(-)		,		
	(f)	Wri	itten Report for Building or Zoning Inquiry:		
	` '	1.	Residentially Zoned Parcel	. \$100.00/parcel.	
		2.	Commercially Zoned Parcel	\$200.00/parcel.	

(g)	Replacement Inspection Record Card	\$10.00/card.	
(h)	Address Frames and Numbers: 1. Frame with numbers 2. Numbers Only 3. Frame Only	\$2.00/number.	
(i)	Moving Building Across Public Way	\$500.00/structure.	
(j)	Board of Appeals Variance Request	\$150.00	
(k)	 Permit Refund: Work Not Started - Fees in excess of \$150 or half of permit fee, whichever is greater. Work Started - Refund amount will be determined by Director based on amount of work done by staff, and inspections performed. 		
(l)	Posting Property: 1. Nuisance Abandoned Building Posting		

Revised electrical fee schedule proposal

- 1. Service and service disconnect \$50 per 100 Amps. (Round up for fractional).
- 2. Feeders and sub-feeders \$20 per 100 amps. (Round up for fractional).
- 3. Temporary wiring installation for construction, fire damage, etc. \$85
- 4. Change, alter, repair electrical installations, business occupancy and orders, or where none of the below specific fees apply. \$100
- 5. Devices switches, receptacles, etc. (Over 50 Volts). \$2 Each.
- 6. Dimmers, occupancy sensors, surge protectors. \$3 Each.
- 7. Luminaries (light fixtures). New or replacement \$3 Each.

Informational note: Lighting plan review required for new fixtures added in commercial buildings.

8. Emergency lighting exit/egress lighting \$5 Each.

Informational note: Egress lighting performance testing required for new installations where (2) or more exits are required.

- 9. Fire alarm: Smoke detectors, horn strobe, pull station, control panels and other similar devices (Additional Fire Department Permit Required) \$5 Each.
- 10. Data, phone, CATV, POE devices, cameras, doorbells ETC. Per device.(Under 50 Volts). \$3 Each.
- 11. Ceiling fans, ventilation fans and similar (under 1 HP). \$5 Each.
- 12. Motors (over 1 HP) \$5 per motor and add \$1 each HP over 2 HP. (\$50 max per motor).
- 13. **Appliances and receptacles over 20 amps**: (Aka): Ranges, ovens, built-in microwaves, clothes dryers, dishwashers, disposals, electric water heaters, hand dryers and other similar appliances (other than furnaces and air conditioners). \$7 Each.
- 14. Gas, electric, solid and liquid fuel furnaces, boilers, air conditioners/refrigeration units, air handlers, and related wiring. (Other than roof top units) \$30 per unit.
- 15. Swimming pool, spa, hot tub (including wiring, grounding and related receptacles/lighting) \$60 Each.
- 16. Special equipment: Hydro massage bathtubs, tanning beds, medical equipment, fuel dispensers, or equipment. \$30 Each.
- 17. Electric space heating, baseboard systems, ETC. \$10 per zone.
- 18. Commercial Electric inline duct VAV system heaters \$30 per unit.

Revised electrical fee schedule proposal

Informational note: Working clearance required to service the units; VAVs, Furnaces, Air conditioners, and RTUs.

- 19. Commercial (Roof top) heating/air conditioner/ventilation/refrigeration (motor included) \$100 per unit.
- 20. Transformers, generators (non-emergency), reactors, rectifiers, capacitors, converters, inverters, and UPS \$30 per 100 KW Each.
- 21. Wire ways, busways, aux gutters, overhead and underground cable tray/duct \$1 per linear foot.
- 22. Solar/wind systems \$5 per 2 KW. (Round up for fractional).
- 23. Electric signs (LED, neon, fluorescent, incandescent, combination or other) \$30 Each.
- 24. Emergency systems: Fire pumps, Emergency generator, legally required systems \$100 per 100KW of nameplate rating. (Round up for fractional).
- 25. Emergency generator acceptance testing 4hr \$200 during normal work hours, for after work hours see after hours inspections.
- 26. Special inspection after work hours(2 hours maximum inspection). \$200
- 27. Re-inspection or failure to call for inspection prior to concealment and/or failure to call for final inspection-per occurrence. \$100
- 28. Work started prior to electrical permit being issued (Three times permit fee, \$300 minimum).
- 29. Minimum charge for any permit \$85 for 1 or two family, \$100 for all other.
- 30. Special inspection and written report in response to written inquiries \$200 per report.
- 31. Permit refund. Excepting plan review, initiation, or special fees, that portion of an electrical permit in excess of \$100 is eligible to be refunded to the permit holder for work not yet started. A refund request is to be made in writing to cancel the permit and received in the building inspection office within 120 days of the issuance of the permit. Request received after 120 days maybe referred to the common Council.
- 32. The director may waive or reduce the fees of any permit upon proper cause.

PLUMBING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE Section 16.62

- (1) General Base Fee: applies to each permit, except affidavit permit. Includes cross-connection inspection of property when required.
 - a. Residential one- and two-family: new building: \$150.00.
 - b. Residential one- and two-family: addition or alteration: \$75.00.
 - c. Residential three-or-more-family: new building: \$150.00, plus \$5.00 per residential unit.
 - d. Residential three-or-more-family: addition or alteration: \$75.00.
 - e. Nonresidential, commercial, industrial or institutional: New or addition: \$150.00. Alteration: \$75.00.
- (2) Water system (includes first inspection and test):
 - a. New connection to main: \$75.00/each.
 - b. Lateral or private main: \$75.00/100 linear feet or fraction.
 - c. Repair or terminate system: \$75.00.
- (3) Sanitary sewer system (includes first inspection and test):
 - a. New connection to main: \$75.00/each.
 - b. Lateral or private main: \$75.00/100 linear feet or fraction.
 - c. Sanitary building drain system: \$75.00/100 linear feet or fraction.
 - d. Catch basin/site drain: \$50.00 each.
 - e. Repair or terminate system: \$75.00.
- (4) Storm sewer system (includes first inspection and test):
 - a. New connection: \$75.00/each.
 - b. Lateral or private main: \$75.00/100 linear feet or fraction.
 - c. Storm building drain system: \$75.00/100 linear feet or fraction.
 - d. Catch basin parking lot: \$50.00 each.
 - e. Catch basin garage: \$50.00 each.
 - f. Catch basin yard type: \$25.00 each.
 - g. Repair or terminate system: \$75.00.
- (5) Fixtures and Fixture Outlets:
 - a. New, remodel or capping: Fifteen dollars (\$15.00) per outlet. This schedule shall apply to the following list of fixtures or appliances and includes first inspection: sinks, dishwashers, garbage disposals, bath tubs, showers, wash basins, wash fountains, laundry tubs, automatic washer valves, water closets, urinals, refrigerators, counters, deep freeze cases, drink fountains, bars, soda fountains, funnel connections, water softeners, water filters, sill cocks, water-cooled air conditioners, or any other appliances connected with the water supply or drainage systems, floor drains, area drains, catch basins, oil separators, grease traps, manholes, sampling manholes, sumps, ejectors, drain tile receivers, roof drains, conductors, or any receptacle discharging waste into sanitary or storm sewer systems and any other fixture or plumbing device not listed herewith.
 - b. Homeowner replacement fixtures per RMC 16.52(2): \$25 per fixture.
- (6) Affidavit permit. One- or two-family use properties only for single fixture or appliance replacement. No inspection required (See Section 16.63): \$50.00.
- (7) Commercial well: \$100.00.

PLUMBING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE Section 16.62

- (8) Well abandonment (includes first inspection): \$75.00.
- (9) Well operation permit (new and renewal): \$75.00.
- (10)Septic system abandonment (includes first inspection): \$75.00.
- (11)Cross-connection inspection and reinspection (no other plumbing work):
 - a. Residential use, one- and two-family: \$75.00.
 - b. Residential use, three-or-more-family: \$150.00.
 - c. Nonresidential, commercial, industrial or institutional: \$200.00.

(12)Inspection:

- a. Reinspection, each: \$75.00.
- b. Inspection request for nonworking hours (overtime) inspection. Fee shall be paid prior to inspection. Charge includes up to two (2) hours' inspection time: \$200.00.
- (13) Work started before permit issued (except emergencies): triple fee.
- (14) Minimum permit fee (except affidavit and homeowner replacement permits):
 - a. One- or two-family use properties: Seventy-five dollars (\$75.00).
 - b. Non-one- or two-family use properties: One hundred dollars (\$100.00).

(15)Plan Review.

- a. Non-one- and two-family properties: Fees shall be assessed in accordance with the DSPS Code Section SPS 302.64.
- b. One- and two-family properties: \$40.00 per 0.5 hour.
- c. Priority plan review: The fee for a priority plan review which expedites completion of the plan review for building permit issuance in less than the normal processing time after the plan submission is complete and the plan is considered ready for review shall be five (5) times the plan review fee specified. Review will be completed in three (3) business days or less. For footing/foundation priority review, the review fee is two (2) times the plan review fee. The permit issuance may be held until other municipal agencies have authorized issuance.
- d. Plan examination rejection. Plans that contain substantial errors or omissions may be rejected. A second submission and plan examination fee may be required for reexamination of a plan that has been rejected.
- e. Revision to a previously approved plan: \$75.
- f. The Director of the Department or Plumbing Plan Reviewer may waive or reduce plan review fees.
- (16) Special inspection with written report: \$200.00.
- (17)Permit refund. Excepting plan review fee or special fees, that portion in excess of one hundred dollars (\$100.) is eligible to be refunded to the permit holder for work not started. A refund request shall be made in writing to cancel the permit and received in the Department of Building Inspections within one hundred twenty (120) days of issuance of the permit. Requests thereafter are administered in accordance with Common Council policy and procedures for permit refunds.
- (18)The Director of the Department may waive or reduce the fee of any permit upon proper cause. Permit fees for City work by City plumber is waived.